



RESOLUTION No. _____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND HELIX ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING, INC. EXTENDING THE CONTRACT TERMINATION DATE TO JUNE 30, 2021 AND INCREASING THE CONTRACT BY \$75,000 TO AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$150,000

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Planning Department is tasked as the lead Agency for Administrative Development Permits (ADP) for Cannabis Cultivation upon the completion of the Nevada County Cannabis Cultivation Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors on February 12, 2019, approved Resolution 19-055, which authorized a contract between the County of Nevada and Helix Environmental Planning Inc. for as-needed professional planning project processing and review services to assist with permit processing an increased number of applications as a result of the Cannabis Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, Helix Environmental Planning, Inc. has provided assistance with permit review applications over the past year that has ensured applications are processed in a timely manner; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Department recommends extending the on-call staff resources contract for one year until June 30, 2021, to assist with permit processing; and

WHEREAS, the maximum contract amount will be increased by \$75,000 to an amount not to exceed \$150,000 and will be paid from budget code/account 1123-20711-326-1000/521520.

WHEREAS, this contract amendment does not have additional financial impact; and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient budget available in the 2020/21 Planning Department budget 1123-20708-325-2000/521520.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the County Board of Supervisors:

1. Approves Contract Amendment No. 1 and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute, on behalf of the County of Nevada, the amendment between Nevada County and Helix Environmental Planning, Inc. to extend the contract termination date to June 30, 2021 and increasing the contract amount by \$75,000 to a total not to exceed amount of \$150,000.